

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL
SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

Case No.: SC11-2513

v.

L.T. Case No. 2D10-2144

BARBARA J. PHILLIPS, et al.

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
d/b/a/ FLORIDA REALTORS® IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
RAYMOND JAMES FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.**

MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 63525
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
200 Central Avenue, Suite 2300
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Telephone: (727) 821-7000
Facsimile: (727) 822-3768

LEAH A. SEVI
Florida Bar No. 87283
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 500
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S DECISION MAY SUBJECT MILLIONS OF PARTIES WITH EXISTING AGREEMENTS TO ARBITRATION WITHOUT LIMITATIONS PERIODS.....3

II. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S DECISION DEFEATS THE SIMPLICITY THAT SHOULD SURROUND ENTERING ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.6

III. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 95.011 MAKES THAT LAW INVALID UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.10

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	10, 13
<i>Bill Heard Chevrolet Corp., Orlando v. Wilson</i> , 877 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	7
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	13
<i>Global Travel Mktg., Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Hiers v. Mitchell</i> , 116 So. 81 (Fla. 1928).....	13
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	4
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995),.....	11-12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6-7, 10-11
<i>O’Keefe Architects, Inc. v. CED Constr. Partners, Ltd.</i> , 944 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	11
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	7, 11
<i>U.S. v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	4

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*..... 10

§ 95.011, Fla. Stat. 10, 11, 14

§ 682.02, Fla. Stat. 7
